September 24, 2018
Bloomfield, Iowa

Boardroom-Courthouse
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, September
24,2018, with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Ron Bride and Alan Yahnke present.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve
and sign the Minutes of Monday, September 17, 2018.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who reminded the Board that the elevator
inspection will be tomorrow.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on progress of bridge projects,
and that the easement with West Grove Township to park maintenance equipment is still
awaiting signatures. He also presented the following resolution to re-locate a stop sign at Balsa
Avenue and 274" Street:

The Board of Supervisors is empowered under the authority of Sections 321.236, 321.255, and 321.345 of
the 2005 Code of Iowa to designate any highway under their jurisdiction as a through highway and to
erect STOP and YIELD signs, in accordance with specifications established by the department at
specified entrances to the highway or may designate any intersection as a stop intersection or as a yield
intersection and erect like signs at one or more entrances to such intersections.

Whereas: The traffic pattern through the intersection of 274™ Street and Balsa Avenue has changed and
the geometry of the intersection is such that the Board of Supervisors is re-locating the existing stop sign
on 274™ St for east bound traffic to stop the south bound traffic on Balsa Avenue.

Whereas: The traffic traveling south on Balsa Avenue shall stop at the intersection with 274™ Street.
Now, therefore, BE IT RESOLVED by the Davis County Board of Supervisors that for the safety of the
traveling public a STOP sign shall be re-located at the intersection of 274" Street and Balsa Avenue in
section 30-68-15.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the
above resolution.

The Board met with Main Street Director Tammy Roberts, who explained expansion of
the Main Street area for further community outreach.

The Board met with Recorder Megan Clyman and discussed the current contract for the
new county website design and the scope of work progress.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve
the second reading of proposed Ordinance #27 regarding assessment of wind energy conversion
property, a copy of which is in the Auditor’s Office.

Discussion of courthouse Christmas lights was tabled until next week.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
the following claims to be paid:

AFLAC GRP INS 785.83
AIG RETIREMENT GRP RETIRE 2,331.74
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE CHILD SUPPORT 320.00
AXA EQUITABLE LIFE GRP LIFE 50.00
COLLECTION SERV CTR CHILD SUPPORT 1,493.52
COLLECTION SERV CTR CHILD SUPPORT 2,072.28
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN GRP INS 86,434.77
EMC CASHIER GRP LIFE 137.35

FAMILY SUPPORT PMT CTR CHILD SUPPORT 461.54



IPERS

ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE
PPME LOCAL 2003

PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GRP
SUCCESS BANK

TREASURER ST OF 1A

BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS
BATTERSON, JOSH
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC
BROWNELLS INC

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD

CROP SERVICES INC
DAVIDSON, JACOB

DAVIS CO ASSESSOR

DAVIS CO SECONDARY ROADS
DAVIS CO TIRE INC

DAVIS CO TREASURER
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO

IA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES

IA ASSN CO COMM VET, SERV OFFICERS
INTERSTATE BATTERIES
JOHNSON, JAMES W

KELLER, HOLLY

LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.

M&O CONCRETE, INC

MAIL SERVICES LLC
MCI-ALBANY

MFA OIL COMPANY

MPA COMPUTERS

MUTCHLER COMMUNITY CENTER
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC
NEWMAN TRAFFIC SIGNS
OTTUMWA PRINTING INC
RACOM CORP

RAEBEL, ANNETTE
SCHNEIDER CORP, GEOSPATIAL
SHOPKO STORES

SIACC-SO IA AREA CRIME COMMISS
STAR EQUIP LTD
THORDARSON, SHERRI
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
VISA -IL

WASTE MANAGEMENT INC

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

IPERS WH

GRP INS

UNION DUES

GRP LIFE

FED WH

ST WH

DISPATCH-PAPER
CONSV-MILEAGE
CONSV-LAT-SUPPLIES
SHERIFF-SUPPLIES/UNIFORMS
SHERIFF-AMMO LESS RETURNS
GA-CLIENT UTILITIES

SR-RYE

SHER-CASH MEALS-K9TRAINING
E911-REFUND BAL.GIS GRANT
SHERIFF-FUEL
CONSV.LAT-REPAIR FLAT TIRE
CONSV-LAT-PROP TAX-4 PARCELS
CONSV-LAT-SUPPLIES
SR-EMULSN

PS-OFFICE SUPPLIES

VA-OCT SCHOOL FOR 2 PEOPLE
SR-BATTERIES

SHER-MEAL REIMB-K9 TRAINING
PS-MILEAGE-JAIL SCHOOL-HK
SR-PARTS

SR-CONCRETE
TREAS-PRINTING/POSTAGE
DHS-PHONE

CONSV-LAT-FUEL

PIONEER-WEB HOSTING
SPRV-FY2019 1ST QTR-FUNDING
E911-SIGN/ADDRESS16

SR-SIGNS
AUD-ELECTION-DEL/AFFID ENV
PS-SERVICE ON RADIO EQUIP
AUD-MILEAGE-IPERS TRAINING
DATA-BEACON HOST-QE12/31/18
CONS-LAT-SUPPLIES
SHERIFF-AUG ADMIN/TRANSP-JUV
SR-PARTS

PS-MI-REGNL ISTAC TRAINING
AUD-CO SHARE-INDIGENT DFNSE
SHERIFF-FUEL/POSTAGE/SUPPLIES
CONSV-LAT-GARBAGE

33,575.87
138.90
719.46
471.74

45,297.71

8,367.00
116.83
61.50
553.49
893.13
590.96
400.00
29.00
42.60
3,775.00
1,340.40
149.40
1,074.00
53.05
2,760.00
20.98
120.00
341.90
6.45
270.50
35.69
1,010.25
221.86
17.98
96.01
22.45
3,200.94
116.40
678.33
560.00
20,701.48
15.50
1,950.00
338.62
721.13
566.83
20.00
927.00
3,863.10
49.61

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




