September 24, 2018 Bloomfield, Iowa Boardroom-Courthouse 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, September 24, 2018, with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Ron Bride and Alan Yahnke present.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, September 17, 2018.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who reminded the Board that the elevator inspection will be tomorrow.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on progress of bridge projects, and that the easement with West Grove Township to park maintenance equipment is still awaiting signatures. He also presented the following resolution to re-locate a stop sign at Balsa Avenue and 274th Street:

The Board of Supervisors is empowered under the authority of Sections 321.236, 321.255, and 321.345 of the 2005 Code of Iowa to designate any highway under their jurisdiction as a through highway and to erect STOP and YIELD signs, in accordance with specifications established by the department at specified entrances to the highway or may designate any intersection as a stop intersection or as a yield intersection and erect like signs at one or more entrances to such intersections.

Whereas: The traffic pattern through the intersection of 274th Street and Balsa Avenue has changed and the geometry of the intersection is such that the Board of Supervisors is re-locating the existing stop sign on 274th St for east bound traffic to stop the south bound traffic on Balsa Avenue.

Whereas: The traffic traveling south on Balsa Avenue shall stop at the intersection with 274th Street. Now, therefore, BE IT RESOLVED by the Davis County Board of Supervisors that for the safety of the traveling public a STOP sign shall be re-located at the intersection of 274th Street and Balsa Avenue in section 30-68-15.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the above resolution.

The Board met with Main Street Director Tammy Roberts, who explained expansion of the Main Street area for further community outreach.

The Board met with Recorder Megan Clyman and discussed the current contract for the new county website design and the scope of work progress.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the second reading of proposed Ordinance #27 regarding assessment of wind energy conversion property, a copy of which is in the Auditor's Office.

Discussion of courthouse Christmas lights was tabled until next week.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

AFLAC	GRP INS	785.83
AIG RETIREMENT	GRP RETIRE	2,331.74
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE	CHILD SUPPORT	320.00
AXA EQUITABLE LIFE	GRP LIFE	50.00
COLLECTION SERV CTR	CHILD SUPPORT	1,493.52
COLLECTION SERV CTR	CHILD SUPPORT	2,072.28
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN	GRP INS	86,434.77
EMC CASHIER	GRP LIFE	137.35
FAMILY SUPPORT PMT CTR	CHILD SUPPORT	461.54

IPERS	IPERS WH	33,575.87
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE	GRP INS	138.90
PPME LOCAL 2003	UNION DUES	719.46
PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GRP	GRP LIFE	471.74
SUCCESS BANK	FED WH	45,297.71
TREASURER ST OF IA	ST WH	8,367.00
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	DISPATCH-PAPER	116.83
BATTERSON, JOSH	CONSV-MILEAGE	61.50
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE	CONSV-LAT-SUPPLIES	553.49
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC	SHERIFF-SUPPLIES/UNIFORMS	893.13
BROWNELLS INC	SHERIFF-AMMO LESS RETURNS	590.96
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	GA-CLIENT UTILITIES	400.00
CROP SERVICES INC	SR-RYE	29.00
DAVIDSON, JACOB	SHER-CASH MEALS-K9TRAINING	42.60
DAVIS CO ASSESSOR	E911-REFUND BAL.GIS GRANT	3,775.00
DAVIS CO SECONDARY ROADS	SHERIFF-FUEL	1,340.40
DAVIS CO TIRE INC	CONSV.LAT-REPAIR FLAT TIRE	149.40
DAVIS CO TREASURER	CONSV-LAT-PROP TAX-4 PARCELS	1,074.00
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO	CONSV-LAT-SUPPLIES	53.05
IA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION	SR-EMULSN	2,760.00
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES	PS-OFFICE SUPPLIES	20.98
IA ASSN CO COMM VET, SERV OFFICERS	VA-OCT SCHOOL FOR 2 PEOPLE	120.00
INTERSTATE BATTERIES	SR-BATTERIES	341.90
JOHNSON, JAMES W	SHER-MEAL REIMB-K9 TRAINING	6.45
KELLER, HOLLY	PS-MILEAGE-JAIL SCHOOL-HK	270.50
LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.	SR-PARTS	35.69
M&O CONCRETE, INC	SR-CONCRETE	1,010.25
MAIL SERVICES LLC	TREAS-PRINTING/POSTAGE	221.86
MCI-ALBANY	DHS-PHONE	17.98
MFA OIL COMPANY	CONSV-LAT-FUEL	96.01
MPA COMPUTERS	PIONEER-WEB HOSTING	22.45
MUTCHLER COMMUNITY CENTER	SPRV-FY2019 1ST QTR-FUNDING	3,200.94
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC	E911-SIGN/ADDRESS16	116.40
NEWMAN TRAFFIC SIGNS	SR-SIGNS	678.33
OTTUMWA PRINTING INC	AUD-ELECTION-DEL/AFFID ENV	560.00
RACOM CORP	PS-SERVICE ON RADIO EQUIP	20,701.48
RAEBEL, ANNETTE	AUD-MILEAGE-IPERS TRAINING	15.50
SCHNEIDER CORP, GEOSPATIAL	DATA-BEACON HOST-QE12/31/18	1,950.00
SHOPKO STORES	CONS-LAT-SUPPLIES	338.62
SIACC-SO IA AREA CRIME COMMISS	SHERIFF-AUG ADMIN/TRANSP-JUV	721.13
STAR EQUIP LTD	SR-PARTS	566.83
THORDARSON, SHERRI	PS-MI-REGNL ISIAC TRAINING	20.00
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	AUD-CO SHARE-INDIGENT DFNSE	927.00
VISA - IL	SHERIFF-FUEL/POSTAGE/SUPPLIES	3,863.10
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC	CONSV-LAT-GARBAGE	49.61

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST:	LINDA HUMPHREY DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	